### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM354058

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A.		05/08/2012	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Engineered Products Co.	
Street Address:	2940 Airport Boulevard	
City:	Waterloo	
State/Country:	IOWA	
Postal Code:	50703	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1732592	
Registration Number:	1730755	FILTER MINDER

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2629388724

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2628145589

Email: robert.land@bmo.com

**Correspondent Name:** Rob Land

Address Line 1: 401 N. Executive Drive

Address Line 4: Brookfield, WISCONSIN 53005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rob Land
SIGNATURE:	/Rob Land/
DATE SIGNED:	09/04/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=patent-trademark release#page1.tif source=patent-trademark release#page2.tif source=patent-trademark release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005616 FRAME: 0950

900336808

#### TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Termination") is granted by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A. ("Lender") to ENGINEERED PRODUCTS CO., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, ("Borrower").

WHEREAS, Lender is the owner and holder of that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement executed May 8, 2012, as Document No. 900222733, Reel 4777, Frame 0377, and as Document No. 28192-471, Reel 28192, Frame 471, by Borrower in favor of Lender (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Lender wishes to terminate its security interest in all "Patents" and "Trademarks" (as defined in the Security Agreement) as granted in the Security Agreement, including, but not limited to, the "Patents" and "Trademarks" set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> and <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned Lender, who is the present holder and legal owner of the security interest in the "Patents" and "Trademarks" granted by the Security Agreement, for valuable consideration, does hereby remise, release and quit claim all property encumbered by this lien of the Security Agreement to the grantor therein, who is forever discharged from the lien of the Security Agreement affecting any and all "Patents" and "Trademarks".

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same free, clear and discharged from the encumbrance of the security interest granted by the Security Agreement.

This Termination governs only the Security Agreement and does not and shall not be construed to affect any other agreement between the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Termination to be executed this 4th day of September 2015.

BMO Harris Bank N.A.

By.

Name: Cheri M. Mann

Title: Vice President

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
) SS.
COUNTY OF WAUKESHA )

On this 4<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Cheri M. Mann, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that she is the Vice President of BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A., and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said bank by authority of its board of directors, and he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said bank.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal on the day and year first above written, in the County and State aforesaid.

[SEAL]

ANDREW POPP NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WISCONSIN

Andrew Popp (Notary Public)

My Commission expires: May 26, 2018.

CS48975-1

# $\underline{Schedule\ A}$

# <u>PATENTS</u>

Company	<u>Patent</u>	Country	Patent No.	<u>Date</u>	
Engineered Products Co	Air Filter Restriction Indicating Device	U.S.	5850183	12/15/98	
Engineered Products Co	Switch Gauge	U.S.	6268791	7/31/01	
Engineered Products Co	Air Filter Restriction Indicator Gauge	U.S.	6327902	12/11/01	
Engineered Products Co	Fuel Filter Gauge	U.S.	6289726	9/18/01	
Engineered Products Co	Two Stage Gauge with Electrical Signal Output	U.S.	6307466	10/23/01	
Engineered Products Co	Fluid Flow Restriction Indicator	U.S.	7470360	12/30/08	
Engineered Products Co	Non-Locking switch for Filter Monitoring	U.S.	7414207	8/19/08	
Engineered Products Co	Non Locking Switch for Filter Monitoring	U.S.	7777143	8/17/10	
Engineered Products Co	Dial-Type Flow-Restriction Gauges	U.S.	7562579	7/21/09	
Engineered Products Co	Dial-Type Flow-Restriction Gauges		7921720	4/12/11	
	, .				

TRADEMARK REEL: 005616 FRAME: 0952

## Schedule B

## **TRADEMARKS**

Company	<u>Mark</u>	Country	Application (A) Registration (R) or Series (S) No.	Registration Date
Engineered Products Co	Filter Minder (Logo)	U.S.	1,732,592	11/17/92
Engineered Products Co	Filter Minder (Name)	U.S.	1,730,755	11/10/92
Engineered Products Co	Filter Minder	China	CN5488771	2/15/11
		·		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005616 FRAME: 0953

**RECORDED: 09/04/2015**